

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY
OVERSIGHT PROJECT,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

Index No. 152641 / 2023

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S CROSS MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NYPD CONSTRUCTIVELY DENIED S.T.O.P.’S REQUESTS.....	2
A. The NYPD Continues To Obstruct FOIL Requests Made By S.T.O.P In The Public Interest.....	2
B. The NYPD’s Unilateral And Unjustified Ninety Business Day Extension Is Unreasonable	3
C. The NYPD’s Post Hoc Justifications For Its Delay Are Unavailing.....	4
D. S.T.O.P. Met the Requirement to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	6
II. THE NYPD’S SERIAL NONCOMPLIANCE WITH FOIL WARRANTS A COURT APPOINTED MONITOR.....	8
A. The NYPD’s FOIL Process Is Facially Improper.....	8
B. This Court Has Authority To Impose A Monitor.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advocs. for Child. of New York, Inc. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 445 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2012)	6
<i>Binghamton Precast & Supply v. N.Y.S. Thruway Auth.</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 1237(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019).....	3, 5
<i>Carty v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 41 A.D.3d 150 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2007)	6
<i>Matter of Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Att'y Gen. of N. Y.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1283 (N.Y. App. Div. 3rd Dep't 2018).....	13
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Empire Ctr. for Pub. Policy v. New York State Dep't. of Health</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 759 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 03, 2021).....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Empire Ctr. for Public Policy, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Off. of Payroll Admin.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 529 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2018)	6
<i>Gianella v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 1204(A), 998 N.Y.S.2d 306 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 19, 2014)	6
<i>Hanig v. State Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (N.Y. 1992).....	11
<i>Harvey v. Hynes</i> , 174 Misc. 2d 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 06, 1997)	12
<i>Huseman v New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 30959(U), 2016 WL 3029581 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 25, 2016).....	6
<i>Matter of Kirshstein v. David</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 30977(U), 2010 WL 1733478 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 2010).....	5
<i>Matter of Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 133 A.D.3d 437 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2017)	7
<i>Legal Aid Soc. v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 274 A.D.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2000)	12, 13

Miller v. New York State Dep't of Transp.,
58 A.D.3d 981 (N.Y. App. Div. 3rd Dep't 2009).....5, 6

New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dep't,
103 A.D.3d 405 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2013)12, 13

New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dept.,
2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 32857, 2011 WL 5295044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 03, 2011) 3

Newbrand v. City of Yonkers,
285 N.Y. 164 (N.Y. 1941)..... 12

South Shore Press, Inc. v. Havemeyer,
136 A.D.3d 929 (N.Y. App. Div. 2nd Dep't 2016) 7

Yonamine v. New York City Police Dept.,
2011 N.Y. Slip. Op. 30464(U), 2011 WL 794839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 01,
2011)..... 7

Statutes

N.Y. Public Officers Law § 89..... 2, 3, 6, 9, 10

Other Authorities

FOIL Request 2020-056-13681..... 10

FOIL Request 2022-056-05213..... 10

FOIL Request 2022-056-23650..... 1

FOIL Request 2022-056-23653..... 10

FOIL Request 2022-056-23655..... 1

FOIL Request 2023-056-01856.....5, 10
